

No. 08-1065

In the Supreme Court of the
United States

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA,
JOSEPH HRVOL, AND DAVID RICHTER,

Petitioners,

v.

CURTIS W. MCGHEE, JR.
AND TERRY J. HARRINGTON,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF COLORADO, ARKANSAS,
DELAWARE, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEVADA, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
of Colorado
DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Solicitor General
STATE OF COLORADO
1525 Sherman St.
7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-3052

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. BROMBERG
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART OLIVER &
HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22d Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

July 20, 2009

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary	2
Argument	5
Prosecutors Should Be Absolutely Immune From Claims For Damages Caused By The Testimony At Trial Of Witnesses Interviewed During The Investigative Phase Of A Criminal Proceeding	5
A. Prosecutorial Participation In Investigative Interviews Improves Prosecutorial Functions, Protects Witnesses And Defendants, And Benefits Law Enforcement Officers	5
1. Improvement Of Prosecutorial Functions	8
2. Protection Of Witnesses And Defendants	11
3. Benefits To Law Enforcement Officers	12
B. Prosecutors Will Be Reluctant to Participate In Investigative Interviews If They May Be Sued For Damages Caused By The Testimony Of Individuals They Interviewed	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
C. Respondents Cannot Avoid The Public Policy Concerns Requiring Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity By Pleading Claims Based On Prosecutorial Participation In Investigative Interviews	15
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	12
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	3, 6, 19, 21, 22
<i>Curry v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 2009 WL 1684578 (C.D. Cal. June 16, 2009).....	18
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	11
<i>Doe v. Russotti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 942 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	20
<i>Genzler v. Longanbach</i> , 410 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	3
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Willins</i> , 617 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	19
<i>Milstein v. Cooley</i> , 257 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Moore v. Valder</i> , 65 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	11
<i>Tate v. Grose</i> , 412 F. Supp. 487 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	18
<i>Taylor v. Poehling</i> , 438 F. Supp. 914 (E.D. Mo. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Isgro</i> , 974 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Levenite</i> , 277 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 406 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Starusko</i> , 729 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	3, 14, 21
<i>Walker v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 2007 WL 831822 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2007).....	18
<i>Weinstein v. Mueller</i> , 563 F. Supp. 923 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	18
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3500(b).....	12
Ala. Code § 12-17-216 (2009)	6
Cal. Gov't Code § 12550 (2005)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Cal. Gov't Code § 12560 (2005)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 20-1-209(1) (2005)	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-18-6(7) (2009)	7
Ind. Code § 33-39-4-1 (2004)	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16:13.1 (2001)	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 5 § 200-A (2002)	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 30-A § 289 (1996)	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 30-A § 290 (2001)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7A-61 (2009)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7A-69 (2009)	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 252.070 (2009)	6
Okla. Stat., tit. 19, § 215.35A(A) (2000)	6
Or. Rev. Stat., § 146.100(1) (2009)	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION (3d ed. 1993)	6, 8, 10
BETTY R. BROWN, THE WISCONSIN DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND THE CRIMINAL CASE (1977) ...	10, 11
ETHICS COMMITTEE OF THE CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASS'N, PROFESSIONALISM: A SOURCEBOOK OF ETHICS AND CIVIL LIABILITY PRINCIPLES FOR PROSECUTORS (2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PROSECUTION STANDARDS (2d ed. 1991)	13
